the proposed transaction pursuant to Article 7:97, §3 CCA. In a fairness opinion, this independent expert
concluded positively on the exchange ratio resulting from the valorization of the contribution and the
company, as explained above. In its detailed and reasoned written opinion on the proposed transaction in
accordance with Article 7:97, §3 CCA, the Independent Committee sees no reason to disagree with the
conclusions of the fairness opinion of the independent expert.

Orange Belgium SA/NV | 7 March 2024

7

3 Actual compensation in return for the contribution

As compensation for the contribution in kind of 153 196 833 EUR described above, it will be proposed to
distribute to Nethys SA 7 467 448 new shares of the company, dematerialized and without nominal value.
These shares will participate in the company's results as of 1 January 2024, benefitting from the same rights
as the existing shares.

The financial impact of the contribution in kind on the financial situation of the company and on the current
shareholdership is shown in the table below:

(In EUR, except for the
number of shares)

Situation before the
contribution in kind

Contribution in kind  Situation after the
contribution in kind

Capital  131 720 619,14  16 428 385,60  148 149 004,74

Issuance premium  0  136 768 447,40  136 768 447,40

Number of shares  59 944 757  7 467 448  67 412 205

Accounting par value
per share

2,2  2,2  2,2

Orange Belgium SA/NV | 7 March 2024

8

4 Conclusion of the statutory auditor to the extraordinary
shareholders’ meeting of the company

In accordance with Articles 7:197 § 1 and 7:179 § 1 of the Code of Companies and Associations, we present
our conclusion to the extraordinary shareholders’ meeting of Orange Belgium SA/NV ("the company"), as
part of our engagement as statutory auditor, for which we were appointed by engagement letter on
13 February 2024.

We carried out our mission in accordance with the standard relating to the mission of an independent